

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

RP 9/2024 In [CSA 7/2006]

Mst. Raja And Anr.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Adil Rashid Bhat, Advocate

Vs.

Bashir Ahmad Sheikh and Ors.

...Respondent(s)

सत्यमेव जयते

Through: Mr. Sakib Amin Parray, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE

ORDER

26.12.2025

CM No 8461/2024:

1. This is an application seeking permission of this Court to serve the respondent No. 5 through substituted service i.e., by publication in a newspaper having wide circulation in the area.

2. The application for the reasons stated therein is allowed and the petitioners are permitted to serve respondent No. 5 through publication in newspaper i.e., Greater Kashmir. The expenses for the said publication shall be deposited by the petitioners in the Registry of this Court within a period of two weeks. Subject to doing the needful, the notice shall be

published for service of respondent No. 5 to appear on the next date of hearing.

3. List again on 20.02.2026.

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

26.12.2025

"Mir Arif"

